Coal Price (USD / Product Tonne)

80.00 Negative 190% Reduction

85.00 Negative 94% Reduction

90.00 Negative Base Case

95.00 Negative 97% Increase

100.00 Positive 209% Increase

Exchange Rate (AUD:USD)

0.70 Positive 158% Increase

0.75 Negative 22% Increase

0.76 Negative Base Case

0.80 Negative 85% Reduction

0.85 Negative 181% Reduction

0.90 Negative 267% Reduction

ROM Tonnes (Assessed per Year)

8,771,964 Negative 148% Reduction

9,259,296 Negative 73% Reduction

9,746,627 Negative Base Case

10,233,958 Negative 72% Increase

10,721,290 Positive 161% Increase

Product Yield (%) *

70.68 Negative 73% Reduction

74.40 Negative Base Case

78.12 Negative 72% Increase

* Calculation based on change in ROM coal quality delivered

AQC developed an optimised case to estimate the cost of care and maintenance of Dartbrook for

the next five years based on historical costs since 2007. This has been estimated at approximately

AUD24M or AUD18.8M discounted at 8%. In comparison to the base case model, it shows an

additional discounted outflow (negative NPV) of approximately 106%, however being very sensitive

to changes in the modelled parameters as indicated in Table 4-4.

JORC Reserves Dartbrook Kayuga Seam Underground  February 22, 2017

 - 65 -

Table 4-3:  Dartbrook Comparative Economic Outcomes

Parameter Value
NPV

(UG vs Care and Maint)

Coal Price

(USD/tonne)

85.00 -300%

95.00 +93%

Exchange Rate

(AUD:USD)

0.70 +220%

0.80 -281%

Production
(ROM Tonnes)

-5% -257%

+5% +42%

Product Yield

(%)

-5% -257%

+5% +42%

These results indicate that economic modelling for the Dartbrook Underground project exhibits no

economical return for the base case assumptions, however with slight changes in commercial and

operating parameters, the project could prove some economic benefit as a stand-alone project.

AQC’s strategy and objectives with implementation of underground mining at Dartbrook for the five-

year period are however focussed on generating early cash flows with a “next use” approach in

consideration of open cut mining opportunities at the end of this period.

4.5. Marketing

The coal produced at Dartbrook has historically been and is planned to be targeted at the thermal